
STATE OF INDIANA 

INDIANA UTILITY REGULATORY COMMISSION 

VERIFIED PETITION OF DUKE ENERGY INDIANA, 
LLC (“DUKE ENERGY INDIANA”) PURSUANT TO 
IND. CODE CHS. 8-1-8.5, 8-1-8.8, AND IND. CODE §§ 8-
1-2-0.6 AND 8-1-2- 23 FOR (1) ISSUANCE OF A 
CERTIFICATE OF PUBLIC CONVENIENCE AND 
NECESSITY (“CPCN”) PURSUANT TO IND. CODE 
CH. 8-1-8.5 TO CONSTRUCT TWO COMBINED 
CYCLE (“CC”) NATURAL GAS UNITS, AT 
APPROXIMATELY 738 MEGAWATTS (WINTER 
RATING) EACH, AT THE EXISTING CAYUGA 
GENERATING STATION (“CAYUGA CC PROJECT”); 
(2) APPROVAL OF THE CAYUGA CC PROJECT AS A 
CLEAN ENERGY PROJECT AND AUTHORIZATION 
FOR FINANCIAL INCENTIVES INCLUDING 
TIMELY COST RECOVERY THROUGH 
CONSTRUCTION WORK IN PROGRESS (“CWIP”) 
RATEMAKING THROUGH A GENERATION COST 
ADJUSTMENT (“GCA”) TRACKER MECHANISM 
UNDER IND. CODE CH. 8-1-8.8; (3) AUTHORITY TO 
RECOVER COSTS INCURRED IN CONNECTION 
WITH THE CAYUGA CC PROJECT; (4) APPROVAL 
OF THE BEST ESTIMATE OF COSTS OF 
CONSTRUCTION ASSOCIATED WITH THE 
CAYUGA CC PROJECT; (5) APPROVAL OF 
CHANGES TO DUKE ENERGY INDIANA'S 
ELECTRIC SERVICE TARIFF RELATING TO THE 
PROPOSED GCA TRACKER MECHANISM; (6) 
APPROVAL OF SPECIFIC RATEMAKING AND 
ACCOUNTING TREATMENT; AND (7) ONGOING 
REVIEW OF THE CAYUGA CC PROJECT. 
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CAUSE NO. 46193 

 
MOTION FOR LEAVE TO LATE FILE  

SUPPLEMENTAL CUSTOMER COMMENTS 
 

 The Indiana Office of Utility Consumer Counselor (“OUCC”) files this Motion for Leave to 

Late File Supplemental Customer Comments. The OUCC filed customer comments on May 8, 2025. 

Included in this supplemental filing are additional customer comments, most of which were received 
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after May 8, 2025. Accordingly, the OUCC moves for leave to late file the supplemental customer 

comments. The OUCC notified Duke Energy Indiana, LLC (“Duke”) and the other parties in this 

proceeding of its intent to late file the supplemental consumer comments. Duke does not object to 

this motion and the filing, and no other party has indicated its objection at the time of this filing. 

WHEREFORE, the OUCC requests the Commission grant the OUCC’s motion to late file 

the supplemental customer comments in this proceeding, and for such further relief as the 

Commission deems appropriate. 

 

Respectfully submitted, 
 

INDIANA OFFICE OF UTILITY CONSUMER 
COUNSELOR 
 

 
_______________________________ 
T. Jason Haas, Attorney No. 34983-29 
Deputy Consumer Counselor 
Adam Kashin, Attorney No. 37960-49 
Deputy Consumer Counselor 
 



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 
 
 This is to certify that a copy of the Indiana Office of Utility Consumer Counselor’s 
 Motion for Leave to Late File Supplemental Customer Comments has been served upon the 
following in the above-captioned proceeding by electronic service on June 13, 2025. 
 
DEI-Petitioner 
Elizabeth A. Heneghan 
Andrew J. Wells 
Liane K. Steffes 
DUKE ENERGY BUSINESS SERVICES LLC 
1000 East Main Street 
Plainfield, Indiana 46168 
Telephone: (317) 838-1254 
Facsimile: (317) 991-1273 
beth.heneghan@duke-energy.com 
andrew.wells@duke-energy.com 
liane.steffes@duke-energy.com 
 

DEI-Petitioner 
Nicholas K. Kile 
Hillary J. Close 
Lauren M. Box 
Lauren Aguilar 
BARNES & THORNBURG LLP 
11 South Meridian Street 
Indianapolis, Indiana 46204 
(317) 231-7768 (Kile) 
(317) 231-7785 (Close) 
(317) 231-7289 (Box) 
(317) 231-6474 (Aguilar) 
Fax: (317) 231-7433 
Email: nicholas.kile@btlaw.com 
hillary.close@btlaw.com 
lauren.box@btlaw.com 
lauren.aguilar@btlaw.com 
 

CAC-Intervenor 
Vote Solar 
Jennifer A. Washburn 
CITIZENS ACTION COALITION 
1915 West 18th Street, Suite C 
Indianapolis, Indiana 46202 
Phone: (317) 735-7764 
Fax: (317) 205-3599 
jwashburn@citact.org 
 
Copy to: Reagan Kurtz 
rkurtz@citact.org 
 

Reliable Energy, Inc.-Intervenor 
Nikki G. Shoultz 
Kristina Kern Wheeler 
Gregory S. Loyd 
BOSE MCKINNEY & EVANS LLP 
111 Monument Circle, Suite 2700 
Indianapolis, IN 46204 
(317) 684-5000 
(317) 223-0242 (telefax) 
nshoultz@boselaw.com 
gloyd@boselaw.com 
 
Copy to: 
Lisa Bood 
Email: lbood@boselaw.com 
 

Nucor Steel-Indiana-Intervenor 
Anne E. Becker 
LEWIS KAPPES, P.C. 
One American Square, Ste. 2500 
Indianapolis, Indiana 46282 
Phone: (317) 639-1210 
Fax: (317) 639-4882 
ABecker@Lewis-Kappes.com 
 

Industrial Group-Intervenor 
Aaron Schmoll 
Tabitha Balzer 
LEWIS & KAPPES, P.C. 
One American Square, Suite 2500 
Indianapolis, IN 46282-0003 
ashmoll@lewis-kappes.com 
tbalzar@lewis-kappes.com 
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T. Jason Haas, Attorney No. 34983-29 
Deputy Consumer Counselor 
Adam Kashin, Attorney No. 37960-49 
Deputy Consumer Counselor 

 
 
 
INDIANA OFFICE OF UTILITY CONSUMER COUNSELOR 
115 West Washington Street, Suite 1500 South 
Indianapolis, IN 46204 
(317) 232-2494 – Phone 
(317) 232-5923 – Facsimile 
(317) 232-3315 – Haas Phone 
(317) 232-3235 – Kashin Phone 
THaas@oucc.IN.gov 
AKashin@oucc.IN.gov 
infomgt@oucc.in.gov 
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